



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CINDY GONZALEZ,)
)
Appellant, Defendant Below,)
) No. 416, 2018
v.)
)
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,) APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
) COURT OF THE STATE OF
Appellee, Plaintiff Below.) DELAWARE
) C.A. No. N18C-01-144-RRC

CORRECTED
APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

/s/ Oliver J. Cleary
Oliver J. Cleary (I.D. No. 5830)
Deputy Attorney General
820 N. French St., 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Counsel for Appellant
Oliver.Cleary@state.de.us

DATED: October 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT12

I. THE USE OF THE DFCRA TO PUNISH FRAUD IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL OBJECTIVES IN THE SNAP ACT12

 A. Question Presented12

 B. Scope of Review.....12

 C. Merits of Argument13

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FEDERAL SNAP ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT THE DFCRA19

 A. Question Presented19

 B. Scope of Review.....19

 C. Merits of Argument19

 1. Introduction19

 2. The Federal SNAP Act Contains No Express Preemptive Language20

 3. Federal Law Does Not Implicitly Preempt States from Obtaining Redress for SNAP Fraud Under State Laws Other Than Those Related to the SNAP Program20

III. NOTHING IN FEDERAL LAW RESTRICTS DELAWARE IN THE MEANS BY WHICH IT MAY SEEK RECOVERY AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WHO DEFRAUD DELAWARE25

A. Question Presented25

B. Scope of Review25

C. Merits of Argument25

 1. There is no statute or case precedent supporting the position adopted by the Appellant.....25

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	19, 21
<i>Bazan v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 26 Wash.App. 16 (1980)	28
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr. N. A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	19
<i>California Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	19
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	12
<i>Dupler v. City of Portland</i> , 421 F.Supp. 1314 (D.Me. 1976)	
<i>Encompass Insurance Company v. Stone Mansion Restaurant Incorporated</i> , 902 F.3d 147 (3 rd Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	20
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	21
<i>Harrelson v. Butz</i> , 547 F.2d 915 (4 th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	29
<i>LightBody v. Madigan</i> , 1992 WL 246079 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 17, 1992)	28

<i>Louise B. v. Coluatti,</i> 606 F.2d 392 (3 rd Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	19
<i>McMaster v. E. Armored Servs., Inc.,</i> 780 F.2d 167 (3 rd Cir. 2015)	29
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino,</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	18
<i>People v. Triuck,</i> 669 N.Y.S.2d 1018 (N.Y. 1998)	28
<i>Rohner v. Niemann,</i> 380 A.2d 549 (Del. 1977).....	12
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales,</i> 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	12
<i>State v. Bolar,</i> 39 Ohio App.3d 194 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987)	28
<i>State Department of Labor, Division of Unemployment Insurance v. Pasquale,</i> 2015 WL 5461540 (Del.Super. Sept. 17, 2015).....	18
<i>Turner v. Chandler,</i> 87 Hawai'i 330 (Haw. 1998).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Byrd,</i> 100 F. Supp.2d 342 (E.D.N.C. 2000)	26
<i>U.S. v. Gilchrist,</i> 215 F.3d 333 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	14
<i>U.S. v. Tran,</i> 11 F.Supp.2d 938 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	26

<i>U.S. v. Truong</i> , 860 F.Supp. 1137 (E.D. La. 1994)	26
<i>Williams v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 164 A.3d 576 (Pa. Commonw. Ct. 2017)	28
<i>Zambrana v. State</i> , 118 A.3d 775 (Del. 2015).....	29

Statutes and Other Authorities

6 Del. C. §§ 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7
6 Del. C. § 1203(a).....	8
6 Del. C. § 1204(f)	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 1209(c).....	8
11 Del. C. § 843	17
31 Del. C. § 610(a).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 2015(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2022(b)(1)(D).....	15, 28
7 U.S.C. § 2024.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2461	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5).....	14
7 C.F.R. § 271.4(b).....	22
7 C.F.R. § 273	13, 22
